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Richard WOODWARD and Ann MORRIS 
chart 52-53 - maternal 

(website HA Woodward Morris England) 
 

Richard WOODWARD 
 B 26 August 1804 Warrington Lancashire England 
 D 21 February 1830 Warrington Lancashire England 
 M never married (1 child) 
Ann MORRIS 
 B 1809 Warrington Lancashire England 
 D September 1842 Warrington Lancashire England 
 M never married (perhaps 8 children) 
Children: 
1. Sarah MORRIS baptised 21 October 1826 Leigh Lancashire England (not sure) 
2. Caroline MORRIS baptised 22 March 1829 Peel by Bolton Lancashire England (not sure) 
3. David MORRIS baptised 03 May 1829 Bolton le Moors Lancashire England (not sure) 
4. Richard Woodward MORRIS born 09 May 1829 Warrington Lancashire England 
5. Eliza MORRIS born circa 1829 Warrington Lancashire England (not sure) 
6. Rubin MORRIS born circa 1834 Warrington Lancashire England 
7. Ralph MORRIS born circa 1835 Warrington Lancashire England (not sure) 
8. Henry MORRIS born circa 1837 Warrington Lancashire England 
 

 
Richard WOODWARD was born and baptised 26 August 1804 Warrington Lancashire England 
to parents Hannah and James Woodward (1780-1841). 
 
Christenings 26 August 1804 
Richard son of James Woodward Chandler and Hannah his wife. 
(Reference Ancestry website Bishop Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England DRL/2/468) 

 
Richard’s siblings were Sarah Woodward baptised 27 January 1802, Henry Woodward baptised 
07 June 1807, John Woodward baptised 03 August 1810 and James Woodward baptised 23 
April 1813 all in Warrington Lancashire England. 
 

Ann MORRIS 
 
Ann MORRIS was born circa 1809 Warrington Lancashire England.  Her mother was Jane 
MORRIS born circa 1760 in Warrington Lancashire England.  Ann’s father is unknown. 
 
Ann daughter of Ann [sic Jane] MORRIS widow baptised 09 June 1809 Warrington Lancashire 
England 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 146986 & Ancestry website Bishops transcripts reference number DRL/2/469) 

 
On the Ancestry website it was recorded that Ann MORRIS had three illegitimate children all 
born in Lancashire England.  The children were recorded as: 
[1] Sarah MORRIS born baptised 21 October 1826 Leigh Lancashire England 
[2] Caroline MORRIS baptised 22 March 1829 Peel by Bolton Lancashire England 
[3] David MORRIS baptised 03 May 1829 Bolton le Moors Lancashire England 
 
[1] Sarah MORRIS baptised 1826 in Lancashire was the daughter of Ann MORRIS.  Baptism 
solemnized St Mary in the Parish of Leigh in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1826.  Sarah 
daughter of Ann MORRIS Single Women of Lowden Binwick baptised 21 October 1826 Leigh 
Lancashire England Official Minister J Robson. 
(Reference Bishops Transcripts Leigh Lancashire page 80 line No 638 & FHC LDS microfilm 559187) 

 
[2] Caroline MORRIS baptised 1829 in Lancashire was the daughter of Ann MORRIS.  Ann had a 
daughter Caroline MORRIS who was born and baptised 22 March 1829 in Peel by Bolton and/or 
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Little Hulton Lancashire England.  Some records state that Caroline’s father was John HOLME or 
perhaps John LOMAX. 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm parish records microfilm 950396 & 1885713 page 185 No 1473) 

 
Whiston – Order of filiation and maintenance of Caroline, bastard child of John HOLME of Little 
Hulton, collier, and Ann MORRIS single women resident at Little Hulton under the authority of an 
overseers’ certificate 
(Reference FamilySearch LDS FHC microfilm QSP2913/69 Kirkdale, Easter 1829) 

 
[3] David MORRIS baptised 1829 in Lancashire was the son of Ann MORRIS.  Baptism 
solemnized in the Parish of Bolton le Moors in the County of Lancashire in Year 1829.  David 
MORRIS son of Ann MORRIS spinster Abode Halliwell baptised 03 May 1829 Bolton le Moors 
Lancashire England. 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm parish records Bolton le Moors St Peter Lancashire page 262 line No 2089 & number 
GB127.L243/1/3/8 & microfilm 1966401 item 1 page 262) 

 
Comment - I cannot confirm that the children belong to our ancestor Ann MORRIS. 
 

Richard WOODWARD and Ann MORRIS never married 
 
Richard WOODWARD and Ann MORRIS had an illegitimate son named Richard Woodward 
MORRIS born 09 May 1829 and baptised 22 May 1831 Warrington Lancashire England.  At the 
time Richard would have been age 25 years and Ann age 20 years. 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 1468988 Bishop Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England page 4 No 29 & England ODM 
microfilm 494237) 

 
Baptisms solemnised in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1831 
When baptised 22 May 1831 (No 29) 
Child’s Christian name Richard Illegitimate son of 
Parent’s Christian and surname Ann MORRIS 
Abode Oxford Lane 
Quality Trade or profession Blank 
By whom the ceremony was preformed Tho. Lowe Curate 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 1468988 Bishop transcripts Warrington Lancashire England page 4 No 29 & Ancestry website) 

 
[1829] 
Catherine (perhaps Ann) had a daughter Eliza MORRIS was born circa 1829 Warrington 
Lancashire England and baptised 08 August 1841 at Warrington Lancashire England.  She was 
recorded as the daughter of Catherine MORRIS.  Eliza was baptised on the same day as Ann’s 
children Reuben and Henry.  1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of 
Church of St Paul Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England 

 Eliza Illegitimate daughter of Catherine Morris dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 
by curate Thos Lowe page 37 line No 302 

(Reference Ancestry website 1841 Bishops Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England 1841 page various line No various) 

 
Richard WOODWARD died 1830 

 
Richard WOODWARD died circa February 1830 and was buried on 21 February 1830 in 
Warrington Lancashire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website FHC LDS microfilm 1562961 CN 1774) 

 
Burials in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1830 
Name Richard WOODWARD, abode Battersby, when buried 21 February, age 25, by whom the 
ceremony was performed curate Tho Lowe. 
(Reference Ancestry website Bishops transcripts Warrington page 222 line No 1774) 

 
Richard WOODWARD was not married when he died.  Why did Ann MORRIS wait until 1831 to 
baptise their son Richard.  Perhaps she was waiting for his father to marry her then their son 
would be baptised under the surname Woodward.  When their son Richard enlisted in the 14

th
 

Regiment of Foot he served under the name Richard Woodward MORRIS. 
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[1834] 
Ann had a son Rubin / Reuben MORRIS who was born circa 1834 in Warrington Lancashire 
England.  1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of Church of St Paul 
Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England 

 Reuben Illegitimate son of Ann MORRIS dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 by 
Assist Curate John B Brodruck page 37 line No 301 

(Reference Ancestry website 1841 Bishops Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England 1841 page various line No various) 

 
[1835] 
Catherine (perhaps Ann) had a son Ralph MORRIS who was born circa 1835 and baptised 08 
August 1841 in Warrington Lancashire England.  He was recorded as the son of Catherine 
MORRIS.  Ralph was baptised on the same day as Ann’s children Reuben and Henry.  1841 
Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of Church of St Paul Warrington in the 
County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England 

 Ralph Illegitimate son of Catherine Morris dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 by 
curate Thos Lowe page 36 line No 294 

(Reference Ancestry website 1841 Bishops Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England 1841 page various line No various) 

 
[1837] 
Ann had a son Henry MORRIS who was born circa 1837 and baptised 08 August 1841 in 
Warrington Lancashire England.  1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of 
Church of St Paul Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England 

 Henry Illegitimate son of Ann Morris dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 by curate 
Thos Lowe page 36 line No 293 

(Reference Ancestry website 1841 Bishops Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England 1841 page various line No various) 

 
In the 1841 census the children of Catherine MORRIS were recorded in the workhouse with Ann 
MORRIS and her family.  I have been unable to locate any information about Catherine 
MORRIS.  Perhaps Catherine was actually our ancestor Ann MORRIS.  What do you think? 
 
1841 census workhouse Warrington Lancashire England 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
(Reference National Library of NZ Ancestry 1841 census West Derby Warrington Lancashire England piece 521 book 15 folio 
57 page 4 & Ancestry website Piece 521 Book 15 folio 57 page 4) 

 
In the 1841 census Jane MORRIS age 81 years was the mother of Ann MORRIS. 
 
Ann‘s mother Jane MORRIS age 84 born circa 1760 died 1844 and was buried 06 April 1844 in 
Warrington Lancashire England.  She died 2 years after her daughter Ann MORRIS 
(Reference Ancestry website Jane MORRIS age 84 died 1844 June quarter Warrington Lancashire England volume 20 page 
553 & LDS FHC microfilm 1562963 record ID 145 buried 06 April 1844 Warrington Lancashire) 

 
Ann MORRIS age 34 born circa 1808 died 1842 and was buried 25 September 1842 Warrington 
Lancashire England 
(Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration Ashton Under Lyne Lancashire volume 20 page 64 under Moores & 
Bishops transcripts reference number DRL/2/476 & FHC LDS microfilm 1562963 page 59) 

 

 
Ann MORRIS her children and their descendants 

 
1- Sarah MORRIS born 1826 baptised 21 October 1826 Leigh Lancashire England 
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#Not sure if Sarah MORRIS baptised 21 October 1826 in Leigh Lancashire England was the 
daughter of Ann MORRIS who would have been aged 17 years at the time. 
#Baptism solemnized St Mary in the Parish of Leigh in the County of Lancashire in the Year 
1826 - Sarah daughter of Ann MORRIS Single Women of Lowden Binwick baptised 21 
October 1826 Leigh Lancashire England Official Minister J Robson reference Bishops 
Transcripts Leigh Lancashire page 80 line No 638 & FHC LDS microfilm 559187 
#1841 Census All Saints Yard Chorlton upon Medlock Manchester Lancashire England piece 
580 book 11 folio 17 page 26 

 Sarah MORRIS age 15 power loom weaver yes born about 1826 in County Lancashire 
#NOTE no additional information is known about Sarah MORRIS 

 
2- Caroline MORRIS born 1829 baptised 22 March 1829 in Peel by Bolton Lancashire England 

#Not sure if Caroline MORRIS baptised 22 March 1829 in Peel by Bolton Lancashire England 
was the daughter of Ann MORRIS who would have been aged 20 years at the time. 
#Ann had a daughter Caroline MORRIS who was born and baptised 22 March 1829 in Peel 
by Bolton and/or Little Hulton Lancashire England.  Some records state that Caroline’s father 
was John HOLME or perhaps John LOMAX reference FHC LDS microfilm parish records 
microfilm 950396 & 1885713 page 185 No 1473 
#Whiston – Order of filiation and maintenance of Caroline, bastard child of John HOLME of 
Little Hulton, collier, and Ann MORRIS single women resident at Little Hulton under the 
authority of an overseers’ certificate reference FamilySearch LDS FHC microfilm QSP2913/69 
Kirkdale, Easter 1829 
Not sure #1851 census Common Head Leigh West Leigh Little Hulton Lancashire England 
ED 2e household 71 HO 107/2205 page 19 

 James MORRIS head widower age 78 Coal miner born St Hellens [sic] Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS daughter unmarried age 32 Flower loom weaver born age 32 Little Hulton 
Lancashire England 

 Caroline MORRIS granddaughter unmarried age 22 born Flower loom weaver Little Hulton 
Lancashire England 

#NOTE no additional information is known about Caroline MORRIS 

 
3- David MORRIS born baptised 03 May 1829 Bolton le Moors Lancashire England died 

England married surname unknown born died  
#Not sure if David MORRIS baptised 03 May 1829 in Bolton le Moors Lancashire England  
the son of Ann MORRIS who would have been age 20 years at the time. 
#Baptism solemnized in the Parish of Bolton le Moors in the County of Lancashire in Year 
1829 David MORRIS son of Ann MORRIS spinster Abode Halliwell baptised 03 May 1829 
Bolton le Moors Lancashire England reference FHC LDS microfilm parish records Bolton le 
Moors St Peter Lancashire page 262 line No 2089 & number GB127.L243/1/3/8 & microfilm 
1966401 item 1 page 262 
#NOTE no additional information is known about David MORRIS (perhaps he married Betsy 
and their son was David Morris born about 1851) 

 

4- Richard Woodward MORRIS born 09 May 1829 Warrington Lancaster England died 08 
December 1897 Invercargill New Zealand 1

st
 married 16 June 1849 Carmarthen Wales Esther 

MORRIS born circa 1826 Carmarthen Wales died circa 1890 Carmarthen Wales (3 children) 2
nd

 
married 19 December 1858 Warrington Lancashire England Jane WELLS born 06 July 1828 
Warrington Lancashire England died 27 July 1906 Grassmere Invercargill New Zealand (2 
children) chart 26-27 

 
5- Eliza MORRIS born about 1829 Warrington Lancashire England died 1886 Warrington 

Lancashire England married 18 September 1853 Warrington Lancashire England James 
TAYLOR about 1851 born about 1826 Warrington Lancashire England died 1892 or 1893 
Warrington Lancashire England 
#I have been unable to locate a baptism record for Ann’s daughter Eliza MORRIS who was 
born about 1829 Warrington Lancashire England according to the 1841 census below 
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#1841 census workhouse West Derby Warrington Lancashire England page 57 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
#Eliza Illegitimate daughter of Catherine MORRIS dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 
1841 by curate Thos Lowe - 1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of 
Church of St Paul Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England reference 
Ancestry website Bishops Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England page 37 line No 302  
#NOTE was Ann MORRIS and Catherine MORRIS related to Ann MORRIS as her daughter 
Eliza was baptised on the same day as Ann’s children Reuben and Henry Morris. 
#1851 Census Olive Street Warrington Lancashire England 

 Jane TAYLOR head widow age 44 washerwomen born Croft Lancashire 

 Thomas TAYLOR son unmarried age 24 Factory labourer born Padgate Lancashire 

 James TAYLOR son unmarried age 20 Factory Labourer born Padgate Lancashire 

 John TAYLOR son unmarried age 14 or 19 factory labourer born Padgate Lancashire 

 Jane TAYLOR daughter age 10 born Warrington Lancashire 

 Martha TAYLOR daughter age 6 born Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIES [sic] lodger unmarried age 20 Carter born Warrington Lancashire 
#Eliza MORRIS married 18 September 1853 Warrington Lancashire England James TAYLOR 
reference Ancestry website RGO UK marriage registration 1853 September quarter 
Warrington Lancashire volume 8c page 151 & LDS FHC microfilm 1562971 page 49 No 98 
#1861 Census Morely Pastral land [sic] Warrington Lancashire England household 189 RG 
9/2795 page 43/105 

 James TAYLOR head married age 29 Ag Labourer born Croft Lancashire 

 Eliza TAYLOR wife married age 31 Pm Header born Warrington Lancashire 

 John TAYLOR son unmarried age 4 born Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann TAYLOR daughter age unmarried age 10 months born Warrington Lancashire 
#1871 Census 124 Old Garden St Anne Warrington North East Lancashire England ED 26 
household 132 RG 10/3907 page 28 

 James TAYLOR head married age 45 Dar labourer born Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza TAYLOR wife married age 44 born Warrington Lancashire 

 John TAYLOR son age 14 Hire labourer born Warrington Lancashire 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter age 9 born Warrington Lancashire 

 Thomas TAYLOR son age 4 born Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph TAYLOR son age 2 born Warrington Lancashire 
#Eliza TAYLOR age 57 born about 1829 died 1886 September quarter Warrington Lancashire 
England volume 8c page 96 
#1881 Census 6 Old Gardens St Anns North East Warrington Lancashire England ED 33 
piece 3797 folio 98 page 24 

 James TAYLOR head married age 55 bucklers maker labourer born Warrington 
Lancashire 

 Eliza TAYLOR wife married age 52 born about 1829 Warrington Lancashire  

 John TAYLOR son single age 25 Ironworker born Warrington Lancashire 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter single age 19 Fustian cutter born Warrington Lancashire 

 Thomas TAYLOR son single age 16 Hawker born Warrington born Lancashire 

 Ralph TAYLOR son single age 14 hawker born Warrington Lancashire 
#1891 Census 16 Silver Street St Ann Warrington Lancashire England ED 26 piece 3078 fol 9 

 James TAYLOR head widower age 68 borchl [sic] Labourer born Warrington Lancashire 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter single age 28 Fustian cutter born Warrington Lancashire 

 Thomas TAYLOR son single age 24 General Hawker born Warrington Lancashire 
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 Ralph TAYLOR son single age 21 General Hawker born about 1870 Warrington 
Lancashire 

#James TAYLOR age 68 born about 1824 died 1892 June quarter Warrington Lancashire 
England volume 8c page 124 or James TAYLOR age 69 born about 1824 died 1893 June  
Quarter Warrington Lancashire England volume 8c page 127 

5-1- John TAYLOR born 1857 Warrington Lancashire England 
#1861 Census Morely Pastral land [sic] Warrington Lancashire England household 189 RG 
9/2795 page 43/105 

 John TAYLOR son unmarried age 4 born Warrington Lancashire 
#1871 Census 124 Old Garden St Anne Warrington North East Lancashire England ED 26 
household 132 RG 10/3907 page 28 

 John TAYLOR son age 14 Hire labourer born Warrington Lancashire 
#1881 Census 6 Old Gardens St Anns North East Warrington Lancashire England ED 33 
piece 3797 folio 98 page 24 

 John TAYLOR son single age 25 Ironworker born Warrington Lancashire 
5-2- Ann TAYLOR born 1860 Warrington Lancashire England 

#1861 Census Morely Pastral land [sic] Warrington Lancashire England household 189 RG 
9/2795 page 43/105 

 Ann TAYLOR daughter age unmarried age 10 months born Warrington Lancashire 
5-2- Mary TAYLOR born 1862 Warrington Lancashire England 

#1871 Census 124 Old Garden St Anne Warrington North East Lancashire England ED 26 
household 132 RG 10/3907 page 28 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter age 9 born Warrington Lancashire 
#1881 Census 6 Old Gardens St Anns North East Warrington Lancashire England ED 33 
piece 3797 folio 98 page 24 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter single age 19 Fustian cutter born Warrington Lancashire 
#1891 Census 16 Silver Street St Ann Warrington Lancashire England ED 26 piece 3078 
folio 9 

 Mary TAYLOR daughter single age 28 Fustian cutter born Warrington Lancashire 
5-3- Thomas TAYLOR born 1865-1867 Warrington Lancashire England 

#Thomas TAYLOR born 1867 June quarter Warrington Lancashire England volume 8c 
page 137 
#1871 Census 124 Old Garden St Anne Warrington North East Lancashire England ED 26 
household 132 RG 10/3907 page 28 

 Thomas TAYLOR son age 4 born Warrington Lancashire 
#1881 Census 6 Old Gardens St Anns North East Warrington Lancashire England ED 33 
piece 3797 folio 98 page 24 

 Thomas TAYLOR son single age 16 Hawker born Warrington born Lancashire 
#1891 Census 16 Silver Street St Ann Warrington Lancashire England ED 26 piece 3078 
folio 9 

 Thomas TAYLOR son single age 24 General Hawker born Warrington Lancashire 
5-4- Ralph TAYLOR 1867-1869 born Warrington Lancashire England 

#Ralph TAYLOR born 1869 June quarter Wigan Lancashire England volume 8c page 88 
#1871 Census 124 Old Garden St Anne Warrington North East Lancashire England ED 26 
household 132 RG 10/3907 page 28 

 Ralph TAYLOR son age 2 born Warrington Lancashire 
#1881 Census 6 Old Gardens St Anns North East Warrington Lancashire England ED 33 
piece 3797 folio 98 page 24 

 Ralph TAYLOR son single age 14 hawker born Warrington Lancashire 
#1891 Census 16 Silver Street St Ann Warrington Lancashire England ED 26 piece 3078 
folio 9 

 Ralph TAYLOR son single age 21 General Hawker born about 1870 Warrington 
Lancashire 
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6- Rubin MORRIS born about 1834-1835 Warrington Lancashire England died 1911 Wigan 
Lancashire England married 1856 Wigan Lancashire England Ellen CUNLIFFE about 1835-
36 Aston-in-Makerfield Lancashire England died 1909 Lancashire England 
#Rubin MORRIS born about 1834 - 1835 Warrington Lancashire England was the illegitimate 
son of Ann MORRIS 
#1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of Church of St Paul 
Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England - Reuben Illegitimate son of 
Ann MORRIS dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 by Assist Curate John B 
Brodruck reference Bishop transcripts 1841 Warrington Lancashire England page 37 line No 
301 
#1841 census workhouse Warrington Lancashire England page 57 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
#1851 Census Church Street Aston in Makerfield Wigan Upholland Warrington Lancashire 
England ED 1d household 15 HO 17 2201 page 4/279 & page 5 

 Reuben MORRIS Apprentice unmarried age 16 Nail maker apprentice born Warrington 
Lancashire England 

 Henry MORRIS Apprentice unmarried age 13 Nail maker apprentice born Warrington 
Lancashire England 

#Ellen CUNLIFFE born about 1835 - 36 Aston-in-Makerfield Lancashire England and was the 
illegitimate daughter of Margaret CUNLIFFE 
#1851 census Church Street Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire ED 1d household 12 HO 17 
2201 page 2/279 

 Ellen CUNCLIFFE head widow age 77 Bobin winder cotton born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE daughter unmarried age 41 Weaver check born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Ann CUNLIFFE daughter unmarried age 26 Weaver Shambery born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Ellen CUNLIFFE granddaughter unmarried age 16 Factory pacer born Ashton in 
Makerfield Lancashire 

 Mary CUNLIFFE granddaughter unmarried age 13 Factory Scavenger born Ashton in 
Makerfield Lancashire 

 Ellen CUNLIFFE granddaughter age 18 nail maker born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Henry CUNLIFFE grandson 8 months born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Joseph SIMPKIN lodger widower age 55 nail maker born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
#Reuben MORRIS married Ellen CUNLIFFE 1856 Wigan Greater Manchester Lancashire 
England reference RGO UK marriage registration 1856 March quarter Wigan Greater 
Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 1 under Morriss 
#1861 census Layland Green Holy Trinity Wigan Town of Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED2 household 153 RG 9/2786 page 37 

 Reuben MORRIS head married age 26 labourer born Warrington Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS wife married age 26 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Mary Ann MORRIS daughter age 5 Scholar born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 John MORRIS son age 2 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 122 
RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Rueben MORRIS head married age 36 Nail maker born Warrington Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS wife married age 36 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Mary Ann MORRIS daughter unmarried age 15 Coal Pit Brow Labourer born Aston in 
Makerfield Lancashire 
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 John MORRIS son unmarried age 12 Coal Miner Labourer born Aston in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS son age 9 Scholar born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS son age 4 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Rueben MORRIS son age 1 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE mother-in-law unmarried age 61 Charwomen born Aston in 
Makerfield Lancashire 

#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 

 Rueben MORRIS head married age 46 Nail maker born Warrington Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS wife married age 46 born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 

 John MORRIS son unmarried age 22 formerly coal miner born Aston In Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS son unmarried age 19 Coal Pit Brow Labourer born Aston In Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS son age 14 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 

 Reuben MORRIS son age 12 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret MORRIS daughter age 9 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE mother in law unmarried age 71 born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 
#1891 Census 32 Sims Land End Holy Trinity Newton Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 12/3067 page 29/37 

 Reuben MORRIS head married age 57 nail maker born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS wife married age 56 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS son single age 24 Colliery Weigh-man born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Reuben MORRIS son single age 22 Collier Stoker born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret MORRIS daughter single age 19 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE mother in law widow age 81  born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1901 Census 625 Sims Lane End Wigan Holy Trinity Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 14 household 99 

 Reuben MORRIS head married age 67 Weightion [sic] Nail maker Own account born 
Warrington Lancashire 

 Ellen MORRIS wife married age 66 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS son unmarried age 34 Coal miner chest Collier Weigh-man worker born 
Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

#Ellen MORRIS died 1909 Lancashire England reference RGO UK death registration 1909 
March quarter age 73 born about 1836 Warrington district county Cheshire Lancashire 
volume 8c page 119 
OR 
#Ellen MORRIS died 1909 Lancashire England reference RGO UK death registration 1909 
March quarter age 71 born about 1835 Bury district County Greater Manchester Lancashire 
volume 8c page 305 
#Reuben MORRIS died 1911 Wigan Greater Manchester Lancashire England reference RGO 
UK death registration 1911 September quarter age 77 born about 1834 Wigan district County 
Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 207) 

6-1- Mary Ann MORRIS born 1856 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England died 1929 
Wigan Lancashire England married 14 November 1880 Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England James SPEAKMAN born about 1856 Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England 
died 1943 Wigan Lancashire England 
#Mary Ann MORRIS who was born about 1856 Aston in Makerfield Lancashire reference 
RGO UK birth registration 1856 June quarter Wigan Greater Manchester Lancashire 
volume 8c page 69 
#1861 census Layland Green Holy Trinity Wigan Town of Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED2 household 153 RG 9/2786 page 37 

 Mary Ann MORRIS daughter age 5 Scholar born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
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#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Mary Ann MORRIS daughter unmarried age 15 Coal Pit Brow Labourer born Aston in 
Makerfield Lancashire 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Mary Ann MORRIS daughter unmarried age 15 Coal Pit Brow Labourer born Aston in 
Makerfield Lancashire 

#Mary Ann MORRIS age 24 spinster residence Simes Land End and James SPEAKMAN 
age 24 bachelor coal miner of Simms Lane End married James 14 November 1880 Holy 
Trinity Church Parish Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England.  Mary’s father was Reuben 
Morris Blacksmith and James’s father George Prior Coal Merchant witnesses Thomas 
Lathian [sic] and Ellen Yladson [sic] Holy Trinity Ashton parish register page 20 line No 40  
#1881 Census Sims Land End Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 piece 
3784 folio 32 page 26 

 James SPEAKMAN head married age 24 

 Mary Ann SPEAKMAN wife married age 25 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1891 Census 36 Simms Lane End Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 piece 3067 folio 37 

 James SPEAKMAN head married age 36 coal miner born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

 Mary A SPEAKMAN wife married age 35 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire  

 Margarete SPEAKMAN daughter age 7 scholar born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 John YATES boarder married age 47 coal miner born Blackburn Lancashire 
#1901 Census Cottages 617 Eaton Kinstone End Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Holy Trinity 
Lancashire England piece 3572 folio 168 page 21 household 95 

 James SPEAKMAN head married age 44 coalminer worker born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Mary A SPEAKMAN wife married age 45 born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Margaret E SPEAKMAN daughter age 17 colliery labourer worker born Ashton in 
Makerfield 

 Nancy SPEAKMAN daughter age 7 born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Charles CUNLIFFE brother in law age 28 Coal miner worker born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE sister age 29 born Ashton in Makefield 

 Fred CUNLIFFE nephew age 1 born Ashton in Makerfield 
#1911 Census Easton Cottage Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England registration 
district 458 ED14 piece 23101 92 rooms) 

 James SPEAKMAN head married age 45 Colling Labourer in Coal Mine worker born 
Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Mary Ann SPEAKMAN wife married age 55 married 30 years 8 issue 2 living 6 died 
born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret Ellen SPEAKMAN daughter age 27 Colling Labourer Coal separator worker 
born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Nancy SPEAKMAN daughter age 17 Colling labourer coal sorting worker born Ashton in 
Makerfield Lancashire 

#Mary A SPEAKMAN age 72 born about 1857 died 1929 March quarter district Wigan 
County Lancashire England volume 8c page 218 buried Lancashire England 
#James SPEAKMAN age 87 born about 18576 died 1943 October quarter district Wigan 
County Lancashire England volume 8c page 8/156 buried Lancashire England 
#NOTE Mary Ann and James had 8 children 6 died and 2 were living in 1911 

6-1-1- Margaret Ellen SPEAKMAN born 1884 Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
6-1-2- Nancy SPEAKMAN born 1894 Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
6-2- John MORRIS born about 1859 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England 

#John MORRIS who was born about 1859 Aston in Makerfield Lancashire reference RGO 
UK birth registration 1859 March quarter Wigan Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c 
page 103 OR 1859 June quarter Wigan Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c pg 31 
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#1861 census Layland Green Holy Trinity Wigan Town of Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED2 household 153 RG 9/2786 page 37 

 John MORRIS son age 2 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 John MORRIS son unmarried age 12 Coal Miner Labourer born Aston in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 

 John MORRIS son unmarried age 22 formerly coal miner born Aston In Makerfield 
Lancashire 

6-3- Henry MORRIS born about 1862 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England 
#Henry MORRIS who was born about 1862 reference RGO UK birth registration 1862 
March quarter Wigan district County Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 2 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Henry MORRIS son age 9 Scholar born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 

 Henry MORRIS son unmarried age 19 Coal Pit Brow Labourer born Aston In Makerfield 
Lancashire 

6-4- Richard MORRIS born about 1866 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England 
#Richard MORRIS who was born about 1866 reference RGO UK birth registration 1866 
December June quarter Wigan district County Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c 
page 100 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Richard MORRIS son age 4 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 

 Richard MORRIS son age 14 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 
#1891 Census 32 Sims Land End Holy Trinity Newton Wigan Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire England ED 2 RG 12/3067 page 29/37 

 Richard MORRIS son single age 24 Colliery Weigh-man born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

6-5- Reuben MORRIS born about 1870 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England died 
1947 
#Reuben MORRIS who was born about 1870 reference RGO UK birth registration 1870 
June quarter Wigan district County Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 127 
#1871 census Tims Lane End Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England ED 2 household 
122 RG 10/3898 page 25 

 Rueben MORRIS son age 1 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 

 Reuben MORRIS son age 12 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 
#1891 Census 32 Sims Land End Holy Trinity Newton Wigan Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire England ED 2 RG 12/3067 page 29/37 

 Reuben MORRIS son single age 22 Collier Stoker born Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire 

6-6- Margaret MORRIS born 25 January 1872 Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire England 
died 1936 Amounderness Lancashire England married 08 May 1897 Ashton Holy Trinity 
Lancashire England Charles CUNLIFFE born 27 April 1872 Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire England died 16 April 1937 Ince Lancashire England 
#Margaret MORRIS who was born 1872 reference RGO UK birth registration 1872 March 
quarter Wigan district County Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 141 
#1881 Census Wigan Sims Lane End Holy Trinity Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
England ED 2 RG 11/3784 page 23/32 
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#Margaret daughter of Ellen and Reuben MORRIS was born 25 January 1872 and 
baptised 31 March 1872 Holy Trinity Ashton parents residence Simms Lane End fathers 
occupation nail maker reference Baptism register Parish of Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire England page 121 No 963 

 Margaret MORRIS daughter age 9 Scholar born Aston In Makerfield Lancashire 
#1891 Census 32 Sims Land End Holy Trinity Newton Wigan Ashton in Makerfield 
Lancashire England ED 2 RG 12/3067 page 29/37 

 Margaret MORRIS daughter single age 19 born Ashton in Makerfield Lancashire 
#Charles CUNLIFFE born 27 April 1872 baptised 09 June 1872 parish Ashton Holy Trinity 
County Lancashire England parents Margaret and Thomas Cunliffe a Collier residence 
Simms Land End parish register page 123 No 979 
#Margaret MORRIS age 25 spinster residence 32 Heatons Cottage Simms Land End and 
Charles CUNLIFFE age 25 bachelor a Collier residence 18 Heatons Cottage Simms Land 
End married 08 May 1897 Holy Trinity Church parish of Ashton in Makerfield County 
Lancashire reference parish register page 196 No 302 
#1901 Census Cottages 617 Eaton Kinstone End Wigan Ashton in Makerfield Holy Trinity 
Lancashire England piece 3572 folio 168 page 21 household 95 

 James SPEAKMAN head married age 44 coalminer worker born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Mary A SPEAKMAN wife married age 45 born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Margaret E SPEAKMAN daughter age 17 colliery labourer worker born Ashton in 
Makerfield 

 Nancy SPEAKMAN daughter age 7 born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Charles CUNLIFFE brother in law age 28 Coal miner worker born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE sister age 29 born Ashton in Makerfield 

 Fred CUNLIFFE nephew age 1 born Ashton in Makerfield 
#1911 Census 601 Tims Lane North Aston in Makerfield Lancashire England registration 
district 458 ED 14 piece 23101 (2 rooms) 

 Charles CUNLIFFE head married age 38 married 14 years 5 issue 1 living 4 died Coal 
Miner Hewer worker born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Margaret CUNLIFFE wife married age 39 married 14 years 5 issue 1 living 4 died born 
Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 

 Frederick CUNLIFFE son single age 11 born Aston in Makerfield Lancashire 
#Margaret CUNLIFFE age 64 born about 1872 died 1936 June quarter district 
Amounderness County Lancashire England volume 8e page 667 
#Charles CUNLIFFE age 64 born about 1873 died 1937 March quarter Ince Lancashire 
England volume 8c page 183 
#Charles CUNLIFFE (the elder) of 4 Baines Avenue Blackpool died 16 April 1937 Probate 
Lancashire 07 January to James Cunliffe estate agent and valuer Charles Cunliffe (the 
younger) ironmonger and Walter Yates Hart piano tuner Effects £301 12s reference 
England National Probate Calendar  

 
7- Ralph MORRIS born about 1835 Warrington Lancashire England 

#I have been unable to locate a baptism record for Ann’s son Ralph MORRIS who was born 
about 1829 Warrington Lancashire England according to the 1841 census below 
#1841 census workhouse Warrington Lancashire England page 57 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
#A Ralph MORRIS was born about 1835 and baptised 08 August 1841 in Warrington 
Lancashire England.  He was the son of Catherine MORRIS.  Was Catherine related to Ann 
MORRIS as her son Ralph was baptised on the same day as Ann’s children Reuben and 
Henry 
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#1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the Parish of Church of St Paul 
Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England - Ralph Illegitimate son of 
Catherine Morris dwelling Workhouse baptised 08 August 1841 by curate Thos Lowe page 36 
line No 294 
#NOTE I have been unable to locate any additional information about Ralph MORRIS or 
Catherine MORRIS 

 
8- Henry MORRIS born 07 June 1837 Warrington Lancashire England 

#Henry MORRIS who was born about 1837 and baptised 08 August 1841 in Warrington 
Lancashire England 
#Henry MORRIS illegitimate son of Ann MORRIS residence Workhouse baptised 08

th
 August 

1841 Warrington Lancashire England - 1841 Bishops Transcripts Baptisms solemnized in the 
Parish of Church of St Paul Warrington in the County of Lancashire in the Year 1841 England 
reference Bishops transcripts Warrington page 36 line No 293 
#1841 census workhouse Warrington Lancashire England page 57 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
#1851 Census Church Street Aston in Makerfield Wigan Upholland Warrington Lancashire 
England ED 1d household 15 HO 107 2201 page 4/279 & page 5 

 Reuben MORRIS Apprentice unmarried age 16 Nail maker apprentice born Warrington 
Lancashire England 

 Henry MORRIS Apprentice unmarried age 13 Nail maker apprentice born Warrington 
Lancashire England 

#Henry MORRIS birth date 07 June 1837 UK Warrington Lancashire Royal Navy Seaman 
Index Service number 4586A reference ADM 139/446/4586 
#NOTE I have been unable to locate any additional information about Henry MORRIS 

 

 
Richard WOODWARD his parents and their descendants 

 
0- James WOODWARD born 1780 England died 21 July 1841 Warrington Lancashire England 

married Hannah Unknown born circa 1781 died circa 1848 England 
#1841 Census Baterby Lane Warrington Lancashire England 

 James WOODWARD age 60 Chandler yes born in County 

 Hannah WOODWARD age 60 yes born in County 

 Henry WOODWARD age 34 Shoe Maker yes born in County 

 John WOODWARD age 27 Rope maker yes born in County 

 James WOODWARD age 25 Rope Maker yes born in County 
#James WOODWARD residence Liverpool age 64 years died 1841 buried 09 July 1841 
Warrington Lancashire England reference Ancestry website Bishop’s Transcripts Chapel of 
Hale Lancashire  England page 136 No 1087 

0-1- Sarah WOODWARD baptised 27 January/June 1802 Warrington Lancashire England 
0-2- Richard WOODWARD born baptised 26 August 1804 Warrington Lancashire England died 

21 February 1830 Warrington Lancashire England (never married but had a son Richard 
Woodward Morris 1829 ENG-1897 NZ) 
#Richard WOODWARD was born and baptised 26 August 1804 Warrington Lancashire 
England to parents Hannah and James Woodward - Christenings 26 August 1804 Richard 
son of James Woodward Chandler and Hannah his wife reference Ancestry website 
Bishop Transcripts Warrington Lancashire England DRL/2/468 
#Richard WOODWARD died 21 February 1830 Warrington Lancashire England buried 09 
July 1841 Hale Lancashire England 
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0-3- Henry WOODWARD baptised 07 June 1807 Warrington Lancashire England 
0-4- John WOODWARD baptised 03 August 1810 Warrington Lancashire England died 1846 

Warrington Lancashire England  
0-5- James WOODWARD baptised 23 April 1813 Warrington Lancashire England died 1848 

Warrington Lancashire England married 28 April 1842 Warrington Lancashire England 
Elizabeth JEFFERSON born 1817 England died England 

0-5-1- Sarah WOODWARD (1846-1923) married Charles HARRISON (1834-1905) 
0-5-2- John WOODWARD (1846) 
0-5-3- James WOODWARD (1848-1849) 
 

 
WOODWARD miscellaneous information 

 
0- Richard WOODWARD born 1811 Lancashire England married 05 September 1831 Lancashire 

England Ellen ALLEN born 1811 Lancashire England 
#Richard WOODWARD married Ellen ALLEN on 05 September 1831 England in 05 
September 1831 reference  
#1841 Census Prescot St Helen Eccleston Lancashire England HO 107/516/7 page26/38 

 Richard WOODWARD age 30 Attorney Clerk [sic] Yes born in county (1811) 

 Ellen WOODWARD age 30 Not born in County (1811) 

 Thomas WOODWARD age 9 Yes born in county (1832) 

 Richard WOODWARD age 7 Yes born in county (1834) 

 William WOODWARD age 6 Yes born in county (1835) 

 Myra WOODWARD age 2 Yes born in county (1839) 
0-1- Thomas WOODWARD born 1832 Lancashire England 

#1851 census Westfield Eccleston St Helens Prescot Lancashire England ED 1a 
household 108 HO 107 2195 page 35 

 Thomas H WOODWARD head unmarried age 19 Clerk at Glass works born St Helens 
Lancashire 

 Richard WOODWARD brother unmarried age 17 Clerk at Glass works born St Helens 
Lancashire 

 William WOODWARD brother age 16 unmarried General Clerk at Attories [sic] Office 
born St Helens Lancashire 

 Maria A WOODWARD sister age 13 Scholar born St Helens Lancashire 

 Frederick WOODWARD brother age 9 Scholar born St Helens Lancashire 

 Ann PICKFORD servant age 42 house servant born St Helens Lancashire 
0-2- Richard WOODWARD born 1834 Lancashire England 
0-3- William WOODWARD born 1835 Lancashire England 
0-4- Myra WOODWARD born 1839 Lancashire England 
 
0- Richard WOODWARD born about 1803 Weshoughton Lancashire England married Ellen 

#1851 Census Leigh West Leigh Westhoughton Lancashire England  

 Richard WOODWARD age 48 born Weshoughton Lancashire England 

 Ellen WOODWARD age 36 

 William WOODWARD age 9 

 Hannah WOODWARD age 7 

 Richard WOODWARD age 5 

 Ellen WOODWARD age 3 

 
MORRIS miscellaneous information 

 
Death registrations perhaps for the family that appear in the 1841 census below 

 Jane MORRIS died 1844 June quarter death registration Warrington Cheshire Lancashire 
volume 20 page 553 England 

 Ann MORRIS died 1842 September quarter death registration Warrington Cheshire 
Lancashire volume 20 page 666 England 
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 Ralph MORRIS died 1847 March quarter death registration Warrington Cheshire Lancashire 
volume 20 page 933 England 

1841 census workhouse Warrington Lancashire England 

 Jane MORRIS age 81 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ann MORRIS age 32 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Richard MORRIS age 12 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Rubin MORRIS age 7 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Henry MORRIS age 4 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Eliza MORRIS age 11 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 

 Ralph MORRIS age 6 Inmate born in county Warrington Lancashire 
(Reference National Library of NZ Ancestry 1841 census West Derby Warrington Lancashire England page 57) 

 
1871 Census 105-54 School Lane North East Warrington Lancashire England 
Surname Forename Household Marital 

Status 
Age Occupation Born 

MORRIS Peter Head Widower 44 Plumber & 
Painter 

Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS Sarah Dau Unm 22 Fustian Cutter Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS Ellen Dau Unm 20 Fustian Cutter Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS William Son  15 Labour at 
Warlope Works 

Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS James Son  11 Scholar Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS Thomas Son  9 Scholar Warrington 
Lancashire 

(Reference FHC Film 0842046 1871 Census Warrington Lancashire England Enumeration District 21 page 18 - 12-22) 

 
1871 Census 40 Francery College South End Warrington 
MORRIS Elizabeth Inmate Unm 21 Queens Scholar Leoenpool 

Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Film 0842046 1871 Census Warrington Lancashire England Enumeration District 19 page 10 - 12-22) 

 
1871 Census 58-96 Church Street South East Warrington 
MORRIS John Head Mar 68 Retired 

Shopkeeper 
Warrington 
Lancashire 

MORRIS Jane Wife Mar 58  Sankey 
Lancashire 

(Reference FHC Film 0842046 1871 Census Warrington Lancashire England Enumeration District 18 page 11 - 12-22) 

 
1871 Census 192 Ellesmere Street South East Warrington 
MORRIS Thomas Head Mar 32 Lab & Iron Works Manchester 

Lancashire 

MORRIS Alice Wife Mar 30 Cotton Weaver Warrington 
Lancashire 

(Reference FHC Film 0842046 1871 Census Warrington Lancashire England Enumeration District 12 page 38 - 12-22) 

 
Index to Baptisms Warrington Lancaster England 
Surname Date Child  Parents Batch 

MORRIS 22 MAY 1831 Richard S Ann 797-8 

Batch 797-8= Film number 1468988 Warrington Lancaster Baptisms &Marriages 1827-1834 
(Reference FHC Microfiche 6909446 Index to Baptisms Warrington Lancaster England) 

 
Baptisms in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancaster in the Year 
When 
Baptised 

Child’s 
Christian 
name 

Parents 
Christian  

Parents 
Surname 

Abode Quality, 
Trade or 
Profession 

By whom the 
Ceremony 
was 
Performed 

Mar 19 
1875 

John Edward & 
Mary 
Hannah 

MORRIS No2 Factry 
Yard Bank 
Quay 

Glass 
Blower 

E B Bagoh 
Page 6 No 
48 
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31/3/1876 
16 Apr 1875 

James Daniel & 
Sarah 
MORRIS 

MORRIS Mancester 
Road 

Labourer Joseph Fox 
Page 88 No 
698 

27/5/1877 
July 22 
1877 

Ethel Jane  Thomas & 
Mary Ellen  

MOORES 
or MORRIS 

Funnel 
Street 

Grocer S J Butcher 
Page 181 
No 1441 

14/2/1878 
Feb 24 
1878 

John William & 
Marget  

MORRIS Church 
Street 

Painter J A 
Whitaker 
Page 223 
No 1777 

21/12/1875 
Mar 31 
1878 

John Henry Thomas & 
Sarah 

MORRIS 68 Stoney 
Lane 

Labourer George 
Reed Page 
229 No 
1828 

15/3/1878 
Mar 31 
1878 

Margaret Thomas & 
Sarah  

MORRIS 68 Stoney 
Lane 

Labourer George 
Reed 
Page229 No 
1829 

6/4/1878 
Apr 21 1878 

Mary Alice Daniel & 
Sarah 

MORRIS 30 
Mancester 
Road 

Labourer George 
Reed  
Page 232 
No 1849 

10/3/1878 
Jun 09 1878 

James James & 
Mary 

MORRIS 33 
Wellington 
Street 

Wire Rope 
Maker 

George 
Reed Page 
242 No 
1936 

11/9/1879 
Sep 28 
1879 

Daniel Daniel & 
Sarah 

MORRIS Manchester 
Road 

Labourer George 
Reed Page 
320 No 
2560 

26/6/1880 
Jul 18 1880 

Albert William & 
Margaret 

MORRIS Church 
Street 

Painter George 
Reed Page 
373 No 
2979 

7/7/1890 Jul 
18 1890 

Elizabeth 
Anne 

James & 
Mary 

MORRIS Health Lane Wire Rope 
Spinner 

George 
Reed No 
373 No 
2982 

(Reference FHC Film 1562965 Warrington Lancaster England Baptisms February 1875-January 1881 Volume 52 there was 
nothing on volume 53 of the film) 

 
Burials in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancaster in the Year 

Pag
e 

No. Name Dwelling Date Age Minister 

5 38 Mary MORRIS Church Street 17 JUN 1857 54yrs Wm 
Hamilton 

123 978 Margaret 
MORRIS 

Workhouse 19 AUG 1861 70yrs Hamilton 

123 979 Jane MORRIS Church Street 20 AUG 1861 79yrs Hamilton 

181 1442 Alice MORRIS Workhouse 01 AUG 1863 16?Yrs Burghs 
(Reference FHC Film 1562965 Warrington Lancaster England Burials [at the cemetery] 1857-November 24 1863 Volume 50) 

 
Burials in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancaster in the Year 
Page No. Name Dwelling Date Age Minister 

43 337 Martha MORRIS Church Street 10 MAR 1865 82yrs Hamilton 

118 938 John MORRIS School Brow 21 MAR 1867 2¾yrs Chas H 
Whithead 

155 1233 Peter MORRIS School Brow 23 JUL 1868 10mth
s 

James 
James 

159 1272 Ann MORRIS School Brow 25 AUG 1868 40?yr
s 

James 
James 

238 1898 Peter MORRIS Bank Quay 25 SEP 1870 15day
s 

Fras Tops 



www.lynly.gen.nz 

16 
52-53 Woodward Morris England compiled by Lynly Lessels Yates NZ updated 10 November 2023 

274 2187 Daniel MORRIS Workhouse 23 OCT 1871 52yrs G F Roberts 

275 2193 Alia MORRIS Workhouse 02 NOV 1871 21yrs G F Roberts 

312 2489 Rueben 
MORRIS? 

12 or Back 
Church Place 

26 DEC 1872 7yrs J Tedman 

313 2497 Elizabeth 
MORRIS 

Ebdon Street 01 JAN 1873 40yrs J P Petty 

375 2996 Phebe MORRIS Church Street 30 DEC 1874 58yrs J H Buck 
Curate 

379 3025 Martha MORRIS Wilson Potter 
Shed? 

01 FEB 1875 59yrs S Wilkinson 

399 3186 John MORRIS Bank Quay 04 OCT 1875 59yrs J H Hughs 
(Reference FHC Film 1562965 Warrington Lancaster England Burials [at the cemetery] November 28 1863-October 1875 
Volume 51) 

 
Burials in the Parish of Warrington in the County of Lancaster in the Year 
Page No. Name Dwelling Date Age Minister 

29 229 William MORRIS Back Crossley 
Street 

03 SEP 1876 1yr Joseph Fox 

53 421 William Henry 
MORRIS 

Church Street  01 APR 1877 11wks Rj Coppage 

73 577 Lucy MORRIS Bolton 29 OCT 1877 69yrs SJ Butcher 

109 868 John MORRIS 79 Church 
Street 

23 DEC 1878 76yrs Arthur 
Jones 

209 1665 Jane MORRIS 79 Church 
Street 

10 JAN 1882 68yrs F W Cory 

289 2312 Jane Ellen MORRIS Wilson Pattern 
Street 

07 JUN 1884 27yrs E H Vernon 

343 2741 Albert MORRIS 19 Brook Street 01 JAN 1886 68yrs J Ward 

398 3184 Eliza MORRIS 1 Warburtons 
Yard Naylor 
Street 

12 JUN 1887 2 yrs TH Twist 

(Reference FHC Film 1562965 Warrington Lancaster England Burials [at the cemetery] October 1875-July 1887 Volume 54) 

 

 


